

















Response: The Turnpike Authority is reviewing the information and confirming
that all data is considered and there are no substantive data gaps for making a
site selection. Any new information will be included in the site screening and
permitting processes.

21. Has the public said anything that would affect the MTA’s decision of rebuilding the
York Toll Plaza at an alternative site?
Response: The MTA received a lot of information from the April 3, 2008 meeting.
Examples of information that the MTA will pursue further includes environmental
impacts, land use, public infrastructure, possibility of a cemetery and the
additional meetings with a smaller core group of York residents and officials to
spend more time learning various items about the project and the area.

22. Is it possible that all four sites could be rejected?

Response: Any and all of the sites are subject to elimination during the course of
the study.

8) Environmental Considerations

1. How is air quality going to be addressed; for example ozone non-attainment area;
exhaust blowing to the beaches?

Response: The Federal and State Permit process will dictate the procedures for
analyzing air quality. Since this area is a non-attainment area for ozone, Maine
is required to prepare State Implementation Plans (SIP) that show how the state
will improve the air quality to attain the National Ambient Air Quality Standards.
Both new and improvement highway projects must be contained in the area’s
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The modeling procedures for ozone
and NO2 require long term meteorological data and detailed area wide emission
rates for all existing and potential sources. This modeling is performed by the
Maine Department of Transportation (MaineDOT) in conjunction with
Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) for the region to show that
regional emissions plus projects in the TIP are in conformance with the SIP and
the Clean Air Act (CAA) amendments. The Portland Area Comprehensive
Transportation Committee (PACTS) and the Kittery Area Comprehensive
Transportation Study (KACTS) are the two MPOs responsible for this analysis.
Once the MaineDOT and MPOs have completed their analysis, it is forwarded to
the FHWA for final ruling on the TIP’s conformance with the SIP and the CAA
and its amendments. Conformance with the SIP means that the area will be on
schedule with complying with the CAA and its amendments throughout the state.

2. How is lighting going to be addressed?
Response: Lighting will be developed for the selected site during the preliminary
and final design stages. Lighting technology has improved over the years with the
benefits being better ability to control the ‘night sky’ effect as well as better
control of surface illumination and its reflectivity. The design will incorporate
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fixtures that direct light downward and are consistent with safety practices for
highway lighting.

3. How is noise going to be addressed?
Response: The noise levels along the project will be addressed according to the
Maine Turnpike Authority’s Highway Traffic Noise Policy. This policy parallels
the Maine Department of Transportation’s Noise Policy, with both policies
following the criteria set forth in 23 CFR 772 which is the FHWA's highway
traffic noise policy. Future noise levels will be modeled according to FHWA
procedures, impacts and potential mitigation measures will based on the Highway
Traffic Noise Policy.
The noise heard at a highway speed toll plaza is similar to what is heard along
the mainline today and is less than what is heard at the existing plaza today. A
good portion of this is attributed to the design guidelines for locating a toll plaza
and the implementation of highway speed tolling. Noise will be addressed during
the preliminary and final design stages.

4. How will the groundwater supply be protected?
Response: The toll plaza facility will be designed and constructed to meet current
building and safety codes. Storm water management systems will meet current
Maine Department of Environmental Protection standards to protect groundwater
and surface waters.

5. How will adjacent streams and other waterways (that eventually lead into the ocean)
be protected from stormwater pollution?
Response: For a project such as the proposed toll plaza, the Turnpike is required
by law to construct stormwater management systems that meet the State of Maine
requirements. Compared with older design and construction methods, new
construction methods are vastly improved.

6. How are the Priority Coastal Rivers (Cape Neddick and Josias) being evaluated,
treated, prevented, avoided etc?
Response: These rivers are known resources and are identified in the site
selection and screening process. See responses to storm water and groundwater
above. The Cape Neddick and Josias Rivers are not listed as Non-point Source
Priority Watersheds, Coastal Waters or Rivers and Streams by the Department of
Environmental Protection.

7. How will pollution of water supply be prevented?
Response: The York Public Water Supply is derived from surface water taken
from Chases Pond. The Turnpike and toll plaza alternatives are not in the
watershed of Chases Pond. The water inlet to the public system is uphill of the
Turnpike and the distance from the nearest proposed work area for a toll plaza to
the inlet is 1,050 feet for Site 8.7 and 900 feet for Site 9.9. Drainage from a toll
plaza or the roadway cannot physically enter Chases Pond. The main water line
crosses beneath the Turnpike similar to many other public utilities beneath roads
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and highways. Measures will be taken to protect the pipe during construction.
Crossing or relocating a water main is a routine utility protection/relocation
occurrence and should not pose any pollution threat to the water supply.

9) Right-of-Way Considerations

1. How will access to the toll plaza be decided?
Response: Site access from an identified local road for MTA employees and other
associated parties is noted in the comparison matrix of the four alternate sites in
the Site Identification and Screening Report and will be further analyzed for the
preferred site.

2. What is the MTA doing to consider the “human factor”” when proposing a project at
the scale of a new mainline plaza?
Response: The MTA is required by the regulatory permitting agencies to consider
both human resource and natural resource impacts in the development of this
project.

3. How are homes values in a poor housing market going to be fairly established?
Response: It is one of the goals of the MTA not to displace anyone. However, in
these situations, home values, are established using generally accepted appraisal
practices such as the use of comparable sales in the same or similar markets.
Because all the homes in a region are under the same market conditions, the
"market value" is a relative value that rises and falls affecting all homes equally.

4. How much money has been set aside for purchase of land?
Response: Money has not been specifically set aside for the purchase of land.
However, the MTA is committed to setting aside the amount of money necessary
to assure that landowners receive fair and appropriate compensation for any land
acquired.

HHH#
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